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April 5, 2006

CLA-2-63:RR:NC:N3:351 M81810  

CATEGORY:  Classification

TARIFF NO.: 6307.90.9889, 7323.93.0080, 9507.90.8000  

Pam Deich

Kolpin Outdoors, Inc.

P.O. Box 107

Fox Lake, WI  53933

RE:
The tariff classification of a non-vacuum beverage container, a metal game carrier, an ankle band, and a can holder from China

Dear Ms. Deich:


In your letter dated March 20, 2006, you requested a tariff classification ruling.


The submitted samples are a non-vacuum beverage container, a metal game carrier, an ankle band, and a can holder.  The beverage container is made out of stainless steel and measures approximately 12” tall x 3” in diameter.  It is covered in a polyurethane-coated neoprene fabric.  The item features a webbed carrying strap.


The applicable subheading for the beverage container will be 7323.93.0080, Harmonized Tariff Schedule of the United States (HTSUS), which provides for a table, kitchen or other household articles and parts thereof, of iron or steel, other, of stainless steel, other.  The rate of duty will be 2% ad valorem.


The metal game carrier is constructed of two black metal hooks attached to the ends of a polyurethane-coated neoprene strap with webbing and an attached plastic fastening hook.  The item measures approximately 32½”L x 2½”W.


The applicable subheading for the metal game carrier will be 9507.90.8000, HTSUS, which provides for fishing rods, fish hooks, and other line fishing tackle; fish landing nets, butterfly nets, and similar nets, decoy “birds” (other than those of heading 9208 or 9705) and similar hunting or shooting equipment, parts and accessories thereof: other, including parts and accessories.  The duty rate will be 9% ad valorem.


The ankle band measures approximately 15”L x 1¼”W and is constructed of polyurethane-coated neoprene with a hook-and-loop fastener.  We assume that the textile-covered neoprene weighs less than 1500 grams per square meter, in which case it is a textile fabric according to Chapter 59, Note (4)(i), HTSUS.


The can holder measures approximately 4”W x 4”H.  It is constructed of polyurethane-coated neoprene; again, we assume this fabric is textile.  


The applicable subheading for the ankle band and the can holder will be 6307.90.9889, HTSUS, which provides for other made up textile articles, other.  The duty rate will be 7% ad valorem. 


Duty rates are provided for your convenience and are subject to change.  The text of the most recent HTSUS and the accompanying duty rates are provided on World Wide Web at http://www.usitc.gov/tata/hts/.


The samples will be returned as requested.  We have retained one ankle strap with our file as an official sample.


This ruling is being issued under the provisions of Part 177 of the Customs Regulations (19 C.F.R. 177).


A copy of the ruling or the control number indicated above should be provided with the entry documents filed at the time this merchandise is imported.  If you have any questions regarding the ruling, contact National Import Specialist Mitchel Bayer at 646-733-3102.







Sincerely,







Robert B. Swierupski







Director,







National Commodity







Specialist Division

